

No. 12-831

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

M. LEE JENNINGS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOLLY BROOME,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The South Carolina Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NINETEEN  
NATIONAL PRIVACY, CIVIL LIBERTIES, AND  
CONSUMER ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARC ROTENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN BUTLER  
DAVID JACOBS  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140  
amicus@epic.org

February 7, 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE***.....1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**.....8

**ARGUMENT**.....9

    I. Given the Central Importance of E-mail to Our Economic and Social Activities, It Is Critical to Clarify the Application of Current Electronic Privacy Rules..... 10

        A. E-mail is the Primary Method of Electronic Communication and an Important Part of All Modern Business, Education, and Social Life..... 10

        B. The Increased Use of Cloud-based E-mail Services Among Government, Businesses, Education Institutions, and Consumers Heightens the Need for Clarity..... 13

        C. All Service Providers Maintain Redundant Copies to Ensure Backup Protection, and the Decision Below Will Only Cause Harmful Confusion ..... 17

    II. E-mail Privacy is a Necessary Element of Economic and Social Activities ..... 20

        A. Privacy Enables Candid Interactions, Intimate Relationships, and Privileged Conversations..... 20

B. The Significance of E-mail Privacy Was Vividly Demonstrated After the Recent Resignation of the CIA Director.....	22
C. E-mail Systems Face Persistent Threats from Criminals Attempting to Gain Unauthorized Access .....	25
III. The Court Should Remedy This Key Ambiguity Where Congress Has Left the Statutory Language Untouched for More Than Twenty Years.....	27
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>30</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Apple v. Superior Court, ___ P.3d ___, 2013 WL 406586 (Cal. 2013) .....	29
<i>Jennings v. Jennings</i> , No. 27177, 2012 WL 4808545 (S.C. Oct. 10, 2012) .....	27

### STATUTES

The Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 .....	9
--	---

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986) .....	9, 20
---------------------------------	-------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angela Moscaritolo, <i>Chicago Moving Employee Email, Apps to Microsoft Cloud</i> , PC Magazine (Jan. 4, 2013) .....	14
<i>Archiving vs. Deleting</i> , Google Help .....	15
Arthur de Haan, <i>A Peek Behind the Scenes at Hotmail</i> , Inside Windows Live (Dec. 22, 2009) ....	20
<i>Basics</i> , Facebook Messaging Help .....	13
<i>Changing Your Chat History Settings</i> , Google Talk Help .....	13
<i>Chat History</i> , Google Talk Help .....	13
Cicely K. Dyson, <i>Can the Cloud Help Small Businesses</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 9, 2013 .....	15
<i>Compare Outlook.com</i> , Windows .....	15, 16
Google, <i>Postini Services : Data Center Backup / Redundancy</i> .....	19

Gregory L. Brown, <i>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. United States Secret Service: Seizure of Stored Electronic Mail Is Not an "Interception" Under the Federal Wiretap Act</i> , 69 Tul. L. Rev. 1381 (1995) .....	28
Greyhole, <a href="http://www.greyhole.net/">http://www.greyhole.net/</a> .....	18
<i>How Much Storage Space Do I Have in Yahoo! Mail?</i> , Yahoo! Help.....	16
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>The Unwanted Gaze</i> (2000).....	20, 21
Jeremy Kirk, <i>Microsoft Trumps Google on Free E-mail Storage Limit</i> , InfoWorld (Aug. 14 2007) .....	16
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998) .....	21
Jim Hu, <i>Yahoo Boosts Free E-mail Storage to 100MB</i> , CNET News (May 13, 2004) .....	16
John Markoff, <i>Computer Mail Gaining a Market</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 26, 1989.....	10, 11, 12
Josh Henretig, <i>EPA Migrating to Microsoft Cloud</i> , Microsoft Green Blog (Oct. 31, 2012) .....	14
Katherine A. Oyama, <i>E-Mail Privacy After United States v. Councilman: Legislative Options for Amending ECPA</i> , 21 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 499, 501 (2006).....	28
Kristen Purcell, Associate Director for Research, Pew Internet & Am. Life Project, <i>Search and Email Still Top the List of Most Popular Online Activities</i> (Aug. 9, 2011).....	11
Mary Madden & Sydney Jones, Pew Internet & Am. Life Project, <i>Networked Workers</i> (Sept. 24, 2008) .....	12

Masha Khmartseva, The Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Executive Summary: Email Statistics Report, 2009-2013</i> (Sara Radicati ed., May 6, 2009) .....	11
Mat Honan, <i>How Apple and Amazon Security Flaws Led to My EPIC Hacking</i> , Wired (Aug. 8, 2012) .....	26
Michael D. Shear, <i>Petraeus Resigns at C.I.A.: F.B.I. Discovered an Affair</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 10, 2012, at A1.....	23
<i>Microsoft 365 for Government</i> , Microsoft .....	14
Microsoft, <i>High Availability and Site Resilience (2012)</i> .....	17
Nicole Perlroth, <i>Hackers in China Attacked The Times for Last 4 Months</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 2013, at A1.....	26, 27
Nicole Perlroth, <i>Trying to Keep Your E-Mails Secret When the C.I.A. Chief Couldn't</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 17, 2012, at B1.....	24
Orin Kerr, <i>South Carolina Supreme Court Creates Split with Ninth Circuit on Privacy in Stored E-mails – and Divides 2-2-1 on the Rationale</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Oct. 10, 2012) .....	18
Quoc Hoang, The Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Survey: Corporate Email, 2011-2012</i> (Sara Radicati ed., 2011) .....	15
Rajen Sheth, Senior Product Manager, Google Apps, <i>Disaster Recovery by Google</i> , Google Enterprise Blog (Mar. 4, 2010).....	18
Richard Posner, <i>An Economic Theory of Privacy</i> , Reg. 19 (May/June 1978) .....	21

Russell S. Burnside, <i>The Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986: The Challenge of Applying Ambiguous Statutory Language to Intricate Telecommunication Technologies</i> , 13 Rutgers Computer & Tech. L.J. 451 (1987).....	27
Sanjay Ghemawat et al., <i>The Google File System</i> (2003) .....	17, 19
Scott Shane & Eric Schmitt, <i>Author's E-Mails to a Third Party Led to Petraeus</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 2012, at A1 .....	23
Sophos, <i>Security Threat Report 2013: New Platforms and Changing Threats</i> (2013) .....	25
Steve Hoffman, U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., No. 10694, <i>GSA Becomes First Federal Agency to Move Email to the Cloud Agencywide</i> (Dec. 1, 2010) .....	14
Sundar Pichai, <i>Chrome &amp; Apps @ Google I/O: Your Web, Everywhere</i> , Google Official Blog (Jun. 28, 2012).....	14
Symantec, <i>Internet Security Threat Report, Volume 17</i> (2012).....	25
The Exchange Team, <i>Robert's Rules of Exchange: Storage Planning and Testing</i> , Technet (Jan. 7, 2011).....	18, 19
Thomas Buckley, The Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Executive Summary: Email Market, 2012-2016</i> (Sara Radicati ed., Oct. 22, 2012).....	11
Todd Yamasaki, The Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Information Archiving Market, 2012-2016</i> (Sara Radicati ed., 2012) .....	16

<i>U.S. &amp; World Population Clocks</i> , United States Census Bureau .....	11
Wayne Jansen & Timothy Grance, Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Special Pub. No. 800-144, <i>Guidelines on Security and Privacy in Public Cloud Computing</i> vi (2011).....	25
Whitfield Diffie & Susan Landau, <i>Privacy On The Line</i> (2007).....	22
